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Preliminary FY2010
Guideline Worksheets Keyed as of 3/9/10

(n=6,597)
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Proportion of Drug Schedule I/II 
worksheets has decreased since FY07

-PreFY10   27.3%
-FY09 30.1%
-FY08 35.4%
-FY07 36.6%
-FY06 32.7%
-FY05 29.9%



General Compliance

Preliminary FY2010



Preliminary FY2010
Judicial Agreement 

with Guideline Recommendations

General Compliance:

The degree to which judges agree with the overall guidelines recommendation.

O verall Compliance Rate

Compliance
79.8%

Mitigation
11.2% Aggravation

9.0%

Direction of Departures

Mitigation
55.0%

Aggravation
45.0%



Preliminary FY2010
Judicial Agreement 

with Type of Recommended Disposition
Dispositional Compliance:

The degree to which judges agree with the type of sanction recommended.

ACTUAL DISPOSITION

RECOMMENDED
DISPOSITION

Probation/
No Incarceration

Incarceration 
6 months or less

Incarceration 
over 6 months

Probation / 
No Incarceration 73.8% 21.7% 4.5%

Incarceration 
6 months or less 13.3% 75.4% 11.3%

Incarceration 
over 6 months 6.4% 7.8% 85.8%



Preliminary FY2010
Judicial Agreement with Sentence Length

Durational Compliance:

The degree to which judges agree with the sentence length in cases in which defendants are recommended for 
jail/prison and receive at least one day incarceration.

Durational Compliance

Compliance
80.5%

Mitigation
10.6%

Aggravation
8.9%

Direction of Departures

Aggravation
45.5%

Mitigation
54.5%

Median 9.5 months 
above range

Median 10 months 
below range



Departure Reasons

Preliminary FY2010



Preliminary FY2010
Most Frequently Cited Departure Reasons

• Mitigation (11.2%)

• Plea agreement
• Facts of case 
• Cooperated with authorities 
• Minimal prior record 
• Sentenced to alternative 
• Recommendation of CA
• Offender health

• Aggravation (9%)

• Plea agreement
• Severity/type of prior record
• Flagrancy of offense/facts of 

case
• Poor rehabilitation potential
• Recommendation of jury
• Multiple counts involved in 

event
• Current offense involved 

drugs/alcohol



Compliance by Circuit

Preliminary FY2010
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2827.117.775.224Lynchburg Area
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1164.312.982.810South Boston Area
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3287.311.980.82Virginia Beach

32010.98.480.61Chesapeake

Number of CasesAggravationMitigationComplianceCircuit NumberCircuit Name
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Preliminary FY2010

Most cases received:

-Circuit 4 (Norfolk)

-Circuit 15 (Fredericksburg)

-Circuit 19 (Fairfax)

Highest compliance:

-Circuit 27 (Radford) 92.4%

-Circuit 28 (Bristol) 90.9%

Lowest compliance:

-Circuit 13 (Richmond) 72.3%

Highest aggravation:

-Circuit 22 (Danville) 20.2%

Highest mitigation:

-Circuit 13 (Richmond) 18.2%
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Preliminary FY2010

Most cases received:

-Circuit 4 (Norfolk)

-Circuit 15 (Fredericksburg)

-Circuit 19 (Fairfax)

Highest compliance:

-Circuit 27 (Radford) 92.4%

-Circuit 28 (Bristol) 90.9%

Lowest compliance:

-Circuit 13 (Richmond) 72.3%

Highest aggravation:

-Circuit 22 (Danville) 20.2%

Highest mitigation:

-Circuit 13 (Richmond) 18.2%
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Preliminary FY2010
Compliance by Type of Offense
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5.9% 7.8% 5.8%

15.3% 18.9%
12.6% 12.7%

17.1%
22.2%

17.4%
10.1% 12.8%

Fraud Larceny Traffic DrugOth Weapo n DrugI/II BurgOth Rape Mis c SexAs s au As s ault Ro bbery BurgDwel Kidnap Murder

Compliance Mitigation Aggravation

756 1,445 554 321 168 1,799 156 52 69131 143 389 291 287 36



78.5% 79.3% 77.6% 82.0% 82.2% 83.1% 82.4% 82.8% 83.3% 82.0% 80.9%

11.1% 10.6% 12.5% 7.9% 7.8% 7.9% 8.5% 7.4% 8.0% 9.0% 11.3%

10.4% 10.1% 9.9% 10.1% 10.0% 9.0% 9.1% 9.8% 8.6% 9.0% 7.8%

FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 Prelim
FY10

Compliance Mitigation Aggravation

Judicial Concurrence with 
Drug Schedule I/II Worksheet

FY00 – Preliminary FY10

Most Frequent Reasons for Mitigation
•Plea agreement
•Cooperated with authorities
•Minimal prior record



Preliminary FY2010
Compliance by Type of Offense

87.4%
83.5% 83.4% 82.9% 81.0% 80.9%

75.7% 75.0% 72.5% 70.6% 69.9% 68.4% 65.8% 63.9% 62.3%
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11.5%
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4.5% 6.7% 9.6%
5.9% 7.8% 5.8%

15.3% 18.9%
12.6% 12.7%

17.1%
22.2%

17.4%
10.1% 12.8%

Fraud Larceny Traffic DrugOth Weapo n DrugI/II BurgOth Rape Mis c SexAs s au As s ault Ro bbery BurgDwel Kidnap Murder

Compliance Mitigation Aggravation

756 1,445 554 321 168 1,799 156 52 69131 143 389 291 287 36

Kidnapping

•Reasons for Aggravation (n=8)

•Recommendation of jury

•Flagrancy of the offense

•Real offense more serious

•Mandatory minimum involved

•Plea Agreement

•Violence toward victim



Preliminary FY2010
Compliance by Type of Offense
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Sexual Assault

•Reasons for Aggravation (n=27)

•Plea agreement

•Flagrancy of the offense

•Guidelines too low

•Poor rehabilitation potential

•Type of victim (i.e., child)



Preliminary FY2010
Compliance by Type of Offense
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Murder/Homicide

•Reasons for Mitigation (n=14)

•Plea agreement

•Recommendation of jury

•Facts of the case



Preliminary FY2010
Compliance by Type of Offense
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Rape

•Reasons for Mitigation (n=10)

•Plea agreement

•Facts of the case

Robbery

•Reasons for Mitigation (n=55)

•Cooperation with authorities

•Recommendation of Commonwealth

•Plea agreement

•Sentenced to Department of Juvenile 
Justice (DJJ)



NONVIOLENT OFFENDER 
RISK ASSESSMENT

Preliminary FY2010



NONVIOLENT 
OFFENDER

RISK ASSESSMENT
Implemented statewide 

July 1, 2002



Nonviolent Offender Risk Assessment
Preliminary FY2010

• Drug, Fraud, & Larceny
• Purpose

– To recommend alternative 
sanctions for offenders who 
are recommended for jail or 
prison and are statistically less 
likely to recidivate

• Type of alternative at 
discretion of judge

Drug, Fraud & Larceny Cases 
(n=4,321)

Fraud
17.5%

Larceny
33.4%

DrugI/II
41.6%

DrugOther
7.4%



1 0

7 1 4



Nonviolent Offenders Eligible for Risk Assessment Evaluation
Preliminary FY2010

63%

74%

53%

59%

22%

10%

36%

24%

7%

5%

4%

9%

Compliance

AggravationTraditional Alternative

85%

84%

89%

83%

Number
of CasesOffense Mitigation

Drug 8% 791

7%Fraud 311

Larceny 11% 522

Overall 8% 1,624Eligible for Assessment

•Recommended for incarceration

•No violent offenses—current or prior

•No current distribution of >=1 oz cocaine 

•No current mandatory minimum



Nonviolent Offenders Eligible for Risk Assessment Evaluation 
Preliminary FY2010

63%

74%

53%

59%

22%

10%

36%

24%

Compliance

Traditional Alternative

85%

84%

89%

83%

Number
of CasesOffense Mitigation Aggravation

Fraud

Larceny

Overall 8%

11%

7%

Drug 8%

7%

5%

4%

9%

1,624

522

311

791



Preliminary FY2010
Nonviolent Offenders Eligible for Risk Assessment Evaluation

85.7%

48.5%

35.0%

20.2%
17.6%

12.3% 9.8% 9.8%
7.0%

2.1% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 1.1%

Supervised
Probation

Jail
Sentence

Rest itut ion Unsup
Probation

Indefinite
Prob

Fines Time Served Divers ion
Center

Detent ion
Center

Drug
Treatment

Electronic
Monito ring

Firs t
Offender

Intens ive
Supervis ion

Community
Service

Most Frequent Sanctions Imposed in Risk Assessment Cases Recommended for and Receiving Alternatives
(n=357)

Median 7 months



SEX OFFENDER 
RISK ASSESSMENT

Preliminary FY2010



SEX OFFENDER 
RISK ASSESSMENT

Implemented statewide
July 1, 2001



Sex Offender Risk Assessment
Preliminary FY2010

• Rape & Other Sexual Assault Guidelines
• Purpose:

– To extend the upper end of the guidelines recommendation for 
sex offenders who are statistically more likely to recidivate

• Enhancements
– Level 1

• 300% Increase in upper end of guidelines range

– Level 2
• 100% Increase in upper end of guidelines range

– Level 3
• 50% Increase in upper end of guidelines range



Level 3 

50%

Level 2 

100%

Level 1 

300%



Sex Offender Risk Assessment
Preliminary FY2010

Other Sexual Assault Risk Levels
(n=113)

No Adjustment
64%Very High Risk

2%

High Risk
14%

Moderate Risk
20%

Rape Risk Levels 
(n=52)

No Adjustment
54%

Very High 
Risk
2%

High Risk
17%

Moderate 
Risk
27%



Preliminary FY2010
Compliance Rates by Risk Level for Rape Offenders

(n=52)

22%

33%

0%

72%

57%

45%

100%

---

Compliance

Traditional Adjusted
Number 
of CasesRisk Level Mitigation Aggravation

0%Very High Risk 0% 1

High Risk 22% 0% 9

Moderate Risk 14% 7% 14
79%

78%

100%

No Level 21% 7% 28



Preliminary FY2010
Compliance Rates by Risk Level for Other Sexual Assault Offenders

(n=113)

77%

56%

50%

66%

9%

25%

0%

---

Compliance

Traditional Adjusted
Number 
of CasesRisk Level Mitigation Aggravation

50%Very High Risk 0% 2

High Risk 19% 0% 16

Moderate Risk 14% 0% 22
86%

81%

50%

No Level 5% 29% 73



FY2010 Addition to Guidelines

Vandalism of Property, $1,000 or more 
§ 18.2-137(B,ii)



Felony Vandalism, $1,000 or more (§ 18.2-137(B,ii))
Preliminary FY2010

(n=18)

Compliance
83%

Mitigation
6%

Aggravation
11%
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